ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 19709 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 3-1 2008

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SAN DIEGO CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING A NO-COST THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH BUREAU VERITAS FOR DESIGN OF SPECIFIC CANYON TRUNK SEWERS, GROUP I.

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2002, the City entered into a design agreement with Berryman & Henigar (now Bureau Veritas) in connection with Specific Canyon Trunk Sewers, Group I, on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-296621; and

WHEREAS, the agreement was amended twice, at no additional cost, to investigate an alternative design and to update insurance provisions; and

WHEREAS, a further amendment is needed to extend the duration of the contract due to rescheduling of some of the sewer projects; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, Amendment No. 3 to the agreement with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. (formerly Berryman & Henigar), on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-

Section 2. That this activity is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act because it is not a "project" pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15378(c).

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, since a written copy was made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City A	ttorney
Thomas C. Zeleny Deputy City Attorney	
TCZ:mb 11/14/07 Aud.Cert:N/A Or.Dept:MWWD MWD-8046. O-2008-68	
I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was at its meeting of <u>JAN 2 2 2008</u> .	ELIZABETH S. MALAND, City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor